# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sunrise Telecom Incorporated		03/31/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accanto Systems srl
Street Address:	Via Jacopo Peri, 41
City:	41100 Modena
State/Country:	ITALY
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ITALY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3063016	3GMASTER

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 857 6389

Email: henrye@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A. Grow

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23586/000

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Michael A. Grow

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0351

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E.T. Henry/Trademark Specialist
Signature:	/E.T. Henry/
Date:	04/02/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=sunrise#page1.tif source=sunrise#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0352



### **Trademark Assignment Agreement**

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of this 31st day of March, 2009 (the "Effective Date") by and between Sunrise Telecom Incorporated, a Delaware corporation located at 302 Enzo Drive, San Jose, CA 95138 ("Assignor") and Accanto Systems srl, an Italian Corporation located at Via Jacopo Peri, 41, 41100 Modena (Italy) ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns its entire right, title and interest, including common law rights, in and to the trademarks, registrations and pending applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (and incorporated herein by this reference) (the "Marks") and all other names and marks similar to and based upon the Marks previously used by Assignor, in the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions in the world.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all goodwill associated with the Marks and symbolized thereby, and all rights of priority therein as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or in equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements thereof, including but not limited to the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages.

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the Effective Date:

Assignor:	Assignee:
Sunrise Telecom Incorporated	Accanto Systems srl
By: Kil Well-	By: Oklian lien
Name: Kilk Williams	Name: Lucia Silvani
Title: CLCO	Title: COO

SCHEMILE D

Report	
mmary	
ark Su	
Fradem	
•	

OWNER OF RECORD		Sunrise Telecom Incorporated
REG. NO.		3,063,016
REG. DATE		2/28/2006
SERIAL NO.		78/554,546
FILED		1/26/2005
STATUS	·	Registered
CLASS		8
COUNTRY		United States
MARK		3GMASTER

12/9/2008 (00350296**v**1)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0354

RECORDED: 04/02/2009